IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA WESTERN DIVISION

CARRIE CONLEY et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALAN HIRSCH et al.,

Defendants.

JEFFERSON GRIFFIN,

Plaintiff,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Defendant,

and

ALLISON RIGGS et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

NORTH CAROLINA DEMOCRATIC PARTY,

Plaintiff,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS et al.,

Defendants.

Case Nos. 5:25-cv-00193-M 5:24-cv-00731-M (lead) 5:24-cv-00699-M

VOTER PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF RE: APRIL 12, 2025 ORDER TO RESOLVE "REMAINING FEDERAL ISSUES" AND, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, SECOND MOTION FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION 1
ARGUMENT
I. Plaintiffs prevail on their substantive due process claims
II. Plaintiffs prevail on their equal protection claims
III. Anderson-Burdick does not apply but, if it does, Plaintiffs still prevail
CONCLUSION9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)
Ariz. Democratic Party v. Hobbs, 18 F.4th 1179 (9th Cir. 2021)
Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000)
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798)2
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965)
<i>Cipriano v. City of Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969) (per curiam)2
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)
<i>Democratic Party of Va. v. Brink</i> , 599 F. Supp. 3d 346 (E.D. Va. 2022)
Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar, 493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020)
<i>Gamza v. Aguirre</i> , 619 F.2d 449 (5th Cir. 1980)4
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978) <i>passim</i>
<i>Hendon v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 710 F.2d 177 (4th Cir. 1983)2, 4
Hoblock v. Albany Cnty. Bd. of Elections, 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005)

Pierce v. Allegheny Cnty. Bd. of Elections, 324 F. Supp. 2d 684 (W.D. Pa. 2003)
<i>Richardson v. Tex. Sec'y of State</i> , 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)
<i>Roe v. Alabama</i> , 43 F.3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995)
<i>Shannon v. Jacobowitz,</i> 394 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2005)4
<i>Sharma v. Hirsch</i> , 121 F.4th 1033 (4th Cir. 2024)1
Taft v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Bd. of Elections,854 N.E.2d 478 (Ohio 2006)
United States v. Mosley, 238 U.S. 383 (1915)
<i>Wexler v. Anderson,</i> 452 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2006)
<i>Wright v. North Carolina</i> , 787 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2015)
